follow the event and a successful party can expect a contribution toward the costs 

incurred in attaining that success.  Having considered the submissions I conclude it 

appropriate to apply the tariff sought.   

[11] I therefore order the respondent, Sharna Limited, to pay the applicant, 

Ms Aroha Kerr, the sum of $3,500 (three thousand, five hundred dollars) as a 

contribution toward costs. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority